

CIVIL COURT OF APPEAL CASE NO. H052028  
Superior Court No. 23CV423435

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA**

**SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

**MARK CHRISTOPHER TRACY**  
**Plaintiff and Appellant**

**v.**

**COHNE KINGHORN PC., et al.,**  
**Defendants and Respondents**

---

**Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,  
Santa Clara, Honorable Evette D. Pennypacker  
Case No. 23CV423435**

---

**CONSOLIDATED RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Nicholas C. Larson - 275870  
E-mail: [NLarson@mpbf.com](mailto:NLarson@mpbf.com)  
Miguel E. Mendez-Pintado - 323372  
E-mail: [mmendezpintado@mpbf.com](mailto:mmendezpintado@mpbf.com)  
MURPHY, PEARSON, BRADLEY & FEENEY

*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondents*  
**PAUL BROWN**

Timothy Kassouni  
Kassouni Law  
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 604  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel. 916-930-0030  
E-mail: [timothy@kassounilaw.com](mailto:timothy@kassounilaw.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents*  
**COHNE KINGHORN, PC,**  
**JEREMY RAND COOK, ERIC HAWKES,**

*JENNIFER HAWKES, MICHAEL SCOTT  
HUGHES, DAVID BRADFORD, DAVID BENNION,  
SIMPLIFI COMPANY, A UTAH CORPORATION,  
and GARY BOWEN*

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ....	3
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ...	5
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	6
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
SUMMARY OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	12
I.    Whether the trial court erred in considering the Amended Declarations of Respondents Brown and Bowen? – No. ....	12
II.   Whether the trial court erred in granting Respondents’ Motions to Quash? – No.....	12
III.  Whether the trial court erred in denying Appellant leave to conduct jurisdictional discovery? – No.....	12
SUMMARY OF FACTS .....	12
I.    Factual Allegations Raised in Appellant’s Complaint .....	12
II.   Appellant’s Previous Vexatious Litigations .....	14
III.  Procedural History.....	16
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    The Trial Court Did Not Err In Considering the Amended Declarations of Respondent Brown and Bowen. ....	17
II.   The Court Did Not Err in its Order Granting Motions To Quash .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Posting Information on a Website Hosted in California is Insufficient to Establish Personal Jurisdiction.....	25
III. The Court Did Not Err in Denying Plaintiff Jurisdictional Discovery .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alliant Ins. Services, Inc. v. Gaddy</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1292 .....	18
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 102 .....	23
<i>BBA Aviation PLC v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 421 .....	20
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311.....	17, 28
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	20
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 783 .....	24
<i>Carbajal v. CWPSC, Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 227 .....	17, 28
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557.....	17, 28
<i>DVI, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1080 .....	20, 23
<i>GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2000) 199 F.3d 1343 .....	27
<i>Hahn v. Diaz-Barba</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 1177 .....	17, 18, 20, 21, 28
<i>HealthMarkets, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1160 .....	29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Herbal Brands, Inc. v. Photoplaza, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2023) 72 F.4th 1085 .....	24
<i>Hungerstation LLC v. Fast Choice LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 857 Fed.Appx. 349 .....	27
<i>In re Automobile Antitrust Cases I &amp; II</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 100 .....	29
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> (1945) 326 U.S. 310 .....	23
<i>Jewish Defense Organization, Inc., v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1045 .....	25, 26
<i>Kern County Dept. of Child Support Services v. Camacho</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1028 .....	29
<i>Pavlovich v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 262 .....	20, 24, 26, 27
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81 .....	29
<i>People v. Graham</i> (2024) 102 Cal.App.5th 787 .....	29
<i>Preciado v. Freightliner Customs Chassis Corporation</i> (2023) 87 Cal.App.5th 964 .....	29
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc., v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747r .....	17, 28
<i>Strasner v. Touchstone Wireless Repair &amp; Logistics, LP</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 215 .....	27
<i>Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 434 .....	21, 23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**Statutes**

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 410.10 .....	23
